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METHODOLOGICAL APPROACH

METHODOLOGY

Leger,the largest Canadiarowned polling and marketing researchfirm, in collaboration
with The CanadiarPressconductedthis web surveywith a representativesampleof 1,565

®_©O Canadiansand 1,008 Americansover the age of 18, selectedfrom [ 9 h(KegerOpinion)
-‘- representativepanel Thequestionnaireconsistedof 25 questionsand wascompletedin 10
() minutes on average Data collectiontook placefrom September09", 2022 to September

11, 2022 via ComputerAssistedWeb Interviewingtechnology(CAWI)

Using2016 Censugeferencevariablesthe Canadiardata wasthen analyzedand weighted
by our statisticiansaccordingto gender,age, mother tongue, region, educationlevel, and
presence of children in households Using 2010 U.S Censusreference variables, the
Americandata was then analyzedand weighted by our statisticiansaccordingto gender,
age, region, race/ethnicity, household size and education level in order to render a
representativesampleof the generalpopulation
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METHODOLOGY

TheLEQ(LegerOpinion)panelisthe largestCanadiarpanelwith over400,000representative
\g panelistsfrom all regionsof Canada LEOwas created by Legerbasedon a representative
/ Canadiarsampleof Canadiarcitizenswith Internet access

LEO'spanelistswere randomly selected (RDD)through Leger'scall centre, panelistsfrom
more hardto-reach target groups were also added to the panel through
targeted recruitment campaigns The double opt-in selection process,a model to detect
fraud and the renewal of 25% of the panel eachyear ensurescompleterespondentquality.
To ensurea higherresponserate and reach people on their mobile devices,Legerhasalso
developeda high-performanceAppleand Androidapplication

In fact, Legeris the only Canadianresearchfirm offering both the number and quality of

panelists Most competing polling firms in Canadaand the United Statesalso use the LEO
panel
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AN

A marginof error cannotbe associatedwvith a non-probability samplein a panelsurvey For
comparisonpurposes.a probability sampleof this sizewould havea marginof error £2.51%,

19 times out of 20 for the Canadiansampleand of +3.09%, 19 times out of 20 for the

American sample The results presented in this study comply with the public opinion
researchstandardsand disclosurerequirementsof CRIGthe CanadiarResearctand Insights
Councilland the globalESOMARetwork. Legeris a foundingmemberof CRIGnd s actively
involvedin raisingquality standardsin the surveyindustry. PresidentJeanMarc Légeris a
memberofthe/ w L Bo&dof Directorsandthe Canadiamepresentativeof ESOMAR
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Leger

Legeris the polling firm that has presentedthe most accuratedata, on average,over the last ten yearsin
CanadaDuringthe last federal electionin 2021, Legerwasonceagainthe most accuratefirm in the country.
Thisaccuracyis attributed to the quality of the LEOpaneland rigorousapplicationof methodologicalrules by
Leger's600 employees,ncluding200 professionaldn Leger'seight officesacrossCanadaMontreal, Toronto,

QuebecCity, Winnipeg,CalgaryEdmontonandVancouverandin the United States(Philadelphia)

Pollaggregatoi338CanadacomgavelLegerthe highestrating amongall pollingfirmsin Canadédor the accuracy

of its studies See https:// 338canadacom/pollsterratingshtm

2021 CANADIAN - A
FEDERAL ELECTION C | Co \7 PPC

LEGER SURVEY

Published iLe Journal de Montréal and The 33% 3204 19% 7% 6%
National Post/Postmedia

September 18, 2021

OFFICIAE RESULTS33 706 326%  17.8% 7.7%  5.0%

2021Canadiarrederal Election*

*The officialresultswere obtainedfrom ElectionsCanada orSeptembef4, 2021, at 9:45.m. EDT.

2.3%


https://338canada.com/pollster-ratings.htm

Leger
NOTES ON READING THIS REPORT

METHODOLOGY

Thenumberspresentedhave been rounded However,the numbersbefore roundingwere
usedto calculatethe sumspresentedand might therefore not correspondto the manual
addition of thesenumbers

In this report, datain bold red charactersndicatesa significantlylower proportion than that
of other respondents Conversely,data in bold green charactersindicates a significantly
higherproportion that that of other respondents

A more detailedmethodologyis presentedin the appendix

If you have questionsabout the data presentedin this report, please contact Christian
Bourque, Associate and Executive VicePresident at the following e-mail
address cbourgue@lege360.com or JackJedwal President& CEOof the Associationfor
CanadiarBtudies jackjedwab@acsaecca.

For any questionsrelated to our services,or to request an interview, please contact us
by clickinghere.


mailto:cbourque@leger360.com
mailto:jack.jedwab@acs-aec.ca
https://leger360.com/contact-us/?utm_source=north_american_tracker&utm_medium=&utm_campaign=&utm_content=
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NEW QUESTION ((#_\\\ Leger

CURRENT STATE OF MENTAL HEKRTH

CTC1017A. How would you rate your mental health currently?
Base: All respondents (n=1,565)

Top 2:
50%
| Bottom 3:

Very bad I 1%

L LINBTFSNI y2i (]%0/ FyagSNkL R2yQi
know ’

*TheGoodrating is placed in the bottom 3 as part of a standardized scale in academic research
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CURRENT STATE OF MENTAL HEARTH

CTC1017A. How would you rate your mental health currently?
Base: All respondents

TOTAL Sub

Total Top 2 W 45% 63% 44% 43% 46% 53% 37% 45% 62% 57% 43% 47% 53% 53%
Excellent PITI 22% 26% 17% 17% 17% 22% 10% 19% 27% 26% 15% 18% 22% 21%
Very good T 23% 37% 27% 26% 29% 31% 27% 26% 35% 32% 28% 30% 30% 31%

Total Bottom 3 VIV 520 37% 54% 54% 54% 45% 60% 53% 38% 42% 55% 51% 46% 47%
Good * LIV 300% 31% 41% 46% 41% 37% 44% 43% 31% 34% 42% 41% 36% 36%
Bad 10% 5% 11% 8% 13% 6% 13% 9% 6% 6% 12% 9% 8% 10%
Very bad 3% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

2niwy;w 1y2zgxt N‘E ¥8 booUde 3% 0% 206 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%

*TheGoodrating is placed in the bottom 3 as part of a standardized scale in academic research
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CURRENT STATE OF MENTAL HEALTH
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC1017A. How would you rate your mental health currently?

Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA
Weighted n: 1,565 1,008 ]
Unweighted n: 1,565 1,008 O

NEW QUESTION ((#“\\ Le er

Total Top 2 50% 51% 1
Excellent 20% 23% 3
Very good 30% 28% 2

Total Bottom 3 49% 45% 4
Good * 38% 34% 4
Bad 9% 8% 1
Very bad 1% 3% 2

52yQi 1y26kt NBTSNI y2G G2 | yl&s SNJ 4% 3

*TheGoodrating is placed in the bottom 3 as part of a standardized scale in academic research
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STATE OF MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE PANDEMI

CTC1017B.Duringthe COMiDp LI Y RSYA OSX RAR 82dzNJ YSyidlf KSFfGKX
Base: All respondents (n=1,565)

Significantly improvel 2% Total
Improved
0
Somewhat improve - 6% 8%

Somewhat worsen _ 27% Total

Worsened
0
Significantly worsen - 9% 36%

L LINBTFSNI y2i ﬁ%%I-YééSNJ(L R2y Qi
know




NEW QUESTION

mLe er

STATE OF MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE PANDEMI

CTC1017B. Duringthe COMIOp LI YRSYA OSX RAR @2dzNJ YSy Gl f KSIfGKX

Base: All respondents

o I B B RS

Total Improved 7% 9% 9% 4% 4% 8% 16% 7% 3% 9% 7% 9% 8% 5%

2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Significantlyimprove

Somewhaimprove UM 5% 8% 7% 3% 4% 8% 13% 6% 2% 7% 5% 7% 6% 4%
Stayabout the same LM 54% 62% 50% 59% 48% 60% 36% 56% 65% 62% 48% 53% 56% 58%
Total Worsened KVl 39% 27% 39% 33% 45% 31% 43% 35% 31% 28% 43% 35% 35% 37%

Somewhatvorsen AL 29% 21% 29% 26% 39% 23% 30% 27% 26% 21% 33% 27% 25% 29%

Significantlyworsen 10% 7% 10% 8% 7% 8% 13% 8% 6% 6% 10% 8% 9% 8%

L LINBFSNI y20 (200 0% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%



NEW QUESTION

(ﬁ\\ Leger

ACS«ALEC

STATE OF MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE PANDE
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC1017B.Duringthe COMiDp LJF Y RSYA OX RAR &2dzNJ YSy il f KSIf KX

Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA Gap
Weighted n: 1,565 1,008 ]
Unweighted n: 1,565 1,008 _

Total Improved 8% 11% 3
Significantlyimprove 2% 5% 3
Somewhaimprove 6% 6%

Stayabout the same 55% 58% 3
Total Worsened 36% 26% 10
Somewhatvorsen 27% 18% 9
Significantlyworsen 9% 8% 1

L LINBFSNI y2G G2 | yassSN 2% 4% 2
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GREATEST SOURCE OF STRESS

CTC1018. Which of the following is currently your greatest source of stress?
Base: All respondents (n=1,565)
Personal finances NG 22%
Inflation NG 16%
Work I 7%
Physical health or injury IIIIINGGE 7%
Personal relationships I 6%
The COVID-19 pandemiGllllll 5%
Daily stressors/being too busylllll 5%
Mental health or illness I 5%
Global wars, conflict or natural disasterSlll 3%
A major life change [l 3%
Climate change Il 2%
Unemployment [l 2%
Other 3%
| am not currently experiencing stresSIIIIEEGEGEGEGNENN 13%

L LINBFSNI y2i (2 EBMyYAas6SNkL R2yQl 1y26



NEW QUESTION ((#_1\\ LeSer

GREATEST SOURCE OF STRESS

CTC1018. Which of the following is currently your greatest source of stress?

Base: All respondents
TOTAL]
CANAD. MBIS <M Femd

weighted n-IENECEH ETE S IEN 802
SRR, 1565 | 102] 427] 610] 126 f 134 | 166 ] 408]586[571] 769] 796 | 683 | 559] 307 |

Personal finances VAL 23% 19% 22% 27% 28% 19% 26% 26% 16% 21% 23% 25% 20% 19%

Inflation L0 20% 17% 15% 12% 20% 15% 16% 20% 13% 16% 15% 17% 14% 18%
Work 9% 7% 6% 4% 9% 11% 13% 9% 3% 8% 7% 10% 7% 4%

5% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 1% 6% 12% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8%
BB 0% 5% 8% 5% 1% 6% 8% 5% 7% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6%
3% 4% 6% 6% 6% 3% 3% 7% 5% 4% 4% 6% 3%
5% 4% 7% 1% 9% 8% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 7% 4%
3% 5% 5% 10% 2% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6%

Physical health or injury
Personal relationships

The COVIR9 pandemic

Daily stressors/being too busy
Mental health or illness

;'Soabs"’t‘('a‘r’;ars‘ conflict or natural 7% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
A major life change 2% 4% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Climate change 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Unemployment 0% 1% 2% 4% 2% 0% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Other 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%

'332132‘“ currently experiencing 15% 16% 12% 12% 10% 14% 5% 10% 21% 17% 10% 12% 14% 16%

L LINBFSNI y20 G20 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
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GREATEST SOURCE OF STRESS
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC1018. Which of the following is currently your greatest source of stress?

Base: All respondents I | I

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA Gap

Weighted n: 1,565  toms [
Unweighted n: 1,565 1008 | |

Personal finances 22% 18% 4

Inflation 16% 18% 2

Work 7% 7% -

Physical health or injury 7% 5% 2

Personal relationships 6% 8% 2

The COVIR9 pandemic 5% 2% 3

Daily stressors/being too busy 5% 4% 1

Mental health or illness 5% 5% -

Global wars, conflict or natural disasters 3% 3% -

A major life change 3% 3% -

Climate change 2% 2% -

Unemployment 2% 2% -

Other 3% 5% 2

I am not currently experiencing stress 13% 14% 1

L LINBFSNI y2id (G2 |yasgSN 2% 3% 1
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MENTAL HEALTH SUPPKI)

CTC1019. Are you currently seeing a mental health professional (such as a counsellor, psychologist or psyctitéeasy Zelect all that apply.
Base: All respondents (n=1,565)

[—

Yes, in personI 7%
Yes, online (e.g., via Zoo
. 7%
online chat, etc.)

52yQi 1y26ktNSFSNI yad d2
answer 0

Total Yes:
13%




NEW QUESTION mL Leser
MENTAL HEALTH SUPPQIR2)

CTC1019. Are you currently seeing a mental health professional (such as a counsellor, psychologist or psychittegsg Belect all that apply.

Base: All respondents
o ‘

e D 0 Y A S

Total Yes 6% 10% 15% 11% 16% 16% 25% 13% 6% 13% 14% 16% 11% 12%

Yes, irperson I 5% 7% 8% 5% 8% 7% 12% 8% 3% 8% 6% 9% 4% 6%

Zﬁz'toerl'c'”)e (€.g., viaZoom, onliReERyel 10, 30, 806 7% 8% 11% 14% 7% 3% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6%

No ISP/ 92% 90% 84% 87% 84% 83% 73% 86% 94% 86% 85% 83% 89% 88%

52y Qi 1y26kt NSTRELZM 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
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MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC1019. Are you currently seeing a mental health professional (such as a counsellor, psychologist or psychiatrist) 2lettadktlsat apply.

Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA Gap

Unweighted n: 1,565 1,008 ]

Total Yes 13% 14% 1
Yes, irperson 7% 8% 1
Yes, online (e.g., via Zoom, online chat, etc.) 7% 8% 1

No 86% 84% 2

52yQi 1y26kt NEBFSNI y2i 1% 2% 1






NEW QUESTION

- Leger

STATE OF PERSONAL FINANCES

CTC1021. Are you currently living paycheck to paycheck?
Base: All respondents (n=1,565)
55%

52y Qi 1y26kt NBF!

WECIICMIE 1565 | 105]361] 606 101 | 174 | 218 | 402]519] 644] 763 802 | 651 ] 574 ] 318 |
WIS 1565 | 1021 427] 610] 126 | 134 ] 166 ] 408]5861 57117691 796 | 683 | 559] 307 |
Yes A 44% 37% 42% 43% 48% 36% 48% 49% 30% 37% 45% 41% 37% 46%

No BT 49% 61% 54% 47% 47% 61% 47% 49% 65% 60% 50% 54% 58% 52%
52y Qi 1y26xkt NETHEZAM 7% 2% 4% 10% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2%

41%




NEW QUESTION m Le er

STATE OF PERSONAL FINANCES
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC1021. Are you currently living paycheck to paycheck?

Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA Gap
Weighted n: 1,565 1,008 -
Unweighted n: 1,565 1,008 -

Yes 41% 41%

No 55% 53% 2

52y Qi 1y26kt NBFSNI y2i 4% 6% 2



NEW QUESTION m Le er

IMPACT OF INFLATION ON PERSONAL FINANCES (:

¢/ Mmaund & | NBadA G 2F NAAAY3I AyFelLaAzy 208N GKS LI ad FSs Y2yidkK
Base: All respondents (n=1,565)

% Total Ye®resented
Withdrawn money from your savings to pay f

expenses
Carried a higher monthly balance on your credit ca_ 26%
Missed a mortgage or rent paymen. 5%




NEW QUESTION m Le er

A

IMPACT OF INFLATION ON PERSONAL FINANCES (-

¢/ Mmaund & | NBadA G 2F NAAAY3I AyFelLaAzy 208N GKS LI ad FSs Y2yidkK
Base: All respondents

Weighted n:isIss) 105 361 9 644 763 802 651 574 318

ek 1,565 | 102 427] 610 126 166 | 408 | 586 | 571 | 769| 796 | 683 [ 559| 307

Withdrawn money from your

. RZVZM 38% 20% 38% 33% 41% 41% 39% 34% 32% 32% 36% 34% 33% 37%
savings to pay for expenses

Carried a higher monthly balance

. AL/l 36% 22% 29% 26% 27% 19% 34% 31% 17% 22% 30% 27% 24% 28%
on your credit card

Missed a mortgage or rent payme 8% 3% 6% 7% 3% 1% 8% 7% 0% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3%
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IMPACT OF INFLATION ON PERSONAL FINANCES
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

/' ¢/ Mmapund ''a | NBadA G 2F NARAAY3I AyFtldAaAz2y 20SNI GKS LI ad ¥Ss Y2y iK

Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA Gap
Weighted n: 1,565 1,008 -

Withdrawn money from your savings to pay for 34% 29% 5
expenses

Carried a higher monthly balance on your credit ¢ 26% 21% 5

Missed a mortgage or rent payment 5% 6% 1



- Leger

ACTIONS TAKEN DUE TO INFLATIN

CTC934. As a result of rising inflation over the past few months, which of the following actions have you takele all that apply
Base: All respondents (n=1,565)

Bought less expensive items at the grocery st

55%

Spent less on entertainment N 141%
Spent less on household item SN 412%
Reduced food waste to make my money go furth Sl 37%

Reduced your vehicle usagSlllINENEGGNNNNNN 2 3%

Planned for less expensive vacations this ydEill I 1%

Bought an electric vehiclelll 3%

None of the above I 20%
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ACTIONS TAKEN DUE TO INFLADION

CTC934. As a result of rising inflation over the past few months, which of the following actions have you takele all that apply

Base: All respondents

MB/SK L 3554

WIS oo | 105 oor | coo | 101 | 17 | axe] a0z | 510 ova] 763 | soe | oot | ora srsfrea]

Bought less expensive items ali
the grocery store

SVl 57% 52%

Spent less on entertainment VL% 51% 35%
Spent less on household items EYAZN 46% 26%

Reduced food waste to make n|

YL/ 42% 37%
money go further
Reducedyour vehicleusage ALl 46% 20%
Plann_ed for _Iess expensive Xl 169 18%
vacations this year
Boughtanelectricvehicle 0% 5%
None of theabove PALZN 17% 22%

57%

45%
47%

38%

29%

22%

2%
20%

49%

47%
46%

40%

37%

18%

2%
16%

61% 50% 55% 57% 53% 48% 60% 55% 54% 55‘%|65‘%| -10

-1
+3

55% 45% 51% 45% 39% 45% 43% 44% 43% 4504450/
48% 45% 41% 44% 41% 37% 47% 41% 42% 43’%{390/

31% 34% 34% 37% 39% 30% 44% 35% 40% 36‘%{460/ -9

25% 27% 24% 26% 32% 26% 30% 25% 26% 370/4450/ -17

-5

— e, el e e e el e O

21% 29% 23% 21% 20% 21% 21% 22% 20% 20%|26°/

2% 7% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%|5%| -2
16% 22% 13% 19% 25% 25% 15% 21% 18% 199129 +8
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ACTIONS TAKEN DUE TO INFLATION

(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC934. As a result of rising inflation over the past few months, which of the following actions have you taken ? Setexttagply

Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA Gap
Weighted n: 1,565 1,008 I

Bought less expensive items at the groce 550 45% 10
store
Spent less on entertainment 44% 36% 8
Spent less on household items 42% 39% 3
Reduced food waste to make my money ( 37% 31% 6
further
Reducedyour vehicleusage 28% 30% 2
Planned for less expensive vacations this 21% 13% 8
year
Boughtan electricvehicle 3% 2% 1
None of theabove 20% 29% 9



Leger

WOULD YOU LIKE TO SURVEY CANADIANS
AND/OR AMERICANS?

Add your question(s) to our weekly Omnibus to survey
§Z %o}% po S]1}v }( CYu@E& Z}] J /S[+ (o A] o U ( *8U
efficient and economical solution.

OMNIBUS
TYPE n= REGIONS

@ NATIONAL 1,500 CANADA
@ PROVINCIALL,000 QC, ON, AB, BC e
@ MUNICIPAL 500 QC,MTL,TOR,CAL EDM,VAN @ @
WESTERN 1,500 BC, AB, SK, MB ° ®
® ® .
@ AMERICAN 1,000 4 CENSUS REGIONS .
o

More than400,000 panelists

CONTACT US

at your disposal




